

HB 2866-1
(LC 1664)
2/5/19 (TSB/ps)

Requested by Representative WILLIAMSON (at the request of the Oregon Public Interest Research Group, the American Civil Liberties Union and the Oregon Citizens' Utility Board)

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 2866**

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 16, delete “within a radial distance of
2 1,500 feet or less”.

3 On page 2, delete line 34 and insert:

4 “(f) ‘Resident individual’ means a natural person who is within the
5 boundaries of this state.”.

6 On page 3, line 12, after the semicolon insert “or”.

7 In line 14, delete “; or” and insert a period.

8 Delete line 15.

9 On page 4, line 20, delete “(6)” and insert “(6)(a)”.

10 After line 22, insert:

11 “(b) A person may not require in a contract or agreement with a resident
12 individual that the resident individual agree to binding arbitration or to
13 bring an action in a forum other than a forum within this state as a condi-
14 tion of enforcing or attempting to enforce the requirements of, or obtaining
15 or attempting to obtain the protections of, this section. A provision in a
16 contract or agreement that purports to require binding arbitration, or to
17 designate a forum other than a forum in this state, is void and
18 unenforceable.”.

19 Delete lines 29 through 33 and insert:

20 “(8) A person may not alter to the detriment of a resident individual the
21 terms or conditions under which, or the price at which, the person provides

1 to the resident individual a digital electronic device, or service necessary for
2 the digital electronic device to perform an intended function, if:

3 “(a) The person intends by the alteration to discourage a resident indi-
4 vidual from enforcing or attempting to enforce the requirements of, or ob-
5 taining or attempting to obtain the protections of, this section; or

6 “(b) The alteration has the demonstrable effect of discouraging a resident
7 individual from enforcing or attempting to enforce the requirements of, or
8 obtaining or attempting to obtain the protections of, this section.”.

9
